

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:13-cv-00563-RBJ-BNB

W.L. (BILL) ARMSTRONG;
JEFFREY S. MAY;
JOHN A. MAY;
DOROTHY A. SHANAHAN; and
CHERRY CREEK MORTGAGE CO., INC., a Colorado Corporation

Plaintiffs

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States
Department of Health and Human Services;
SETH D.HARRIS, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of the United States
Department of Labor;
JACOB LEW, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department
of the Treasury;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

Defendant(s).

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF COLORADO
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

ARGUMENT2

I. Individuals do not forfeit their First Amendment rights merely because they choose to operate and associate as corporations.

A. Under Colorado law, a business can incorporate to pursue interests other than making a profit.

B. The Supreme Court has unambiguously held that “First Amendment protection extends to corporations.”

II. Congress enacted the Religious Freedom Restoration Act to broaden the protection of religious liberty, not to shrink it.

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce, 494 U.S. 652 (1990)..... 6

Bellotti; Federal Election Commission v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc., 479 U.S. 238 (1986) 6, 7

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n, 558 U.S. 310, 900 (2010)..... 5, 6, 7, 8

Coll. v. Sebelius, No. 12-cv-207, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30265, at *62 (W.D. Penn. Mar. 6, 2013)..... 7

Employment Division v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990) 2, 11, 12

First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti, 435 US 765, 778 n.14 (1978)..... 5, 9, 10

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal, 546 U.S. 418 (2006).. 9, 10, 12

Grote v. Sebelius, No. 13-1077, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 2112, at *10 (7th Cir. Jan. 30, 2013)..... 7

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius, No. 12-6294, Order Denying Injunction at 7 (10th Cir. Dec. 20, 2012)..... 1, 8, 9, 11

Hosanna Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC, 132 S. Ct. 694, 706 (2012)..... 11

Hurley v. Irish Am. Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Group of Boston, 515 U.S. 557, 574 (1995) 5

Korte v. Sebelius, ___ F.3d ___, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26734 , at *8–9 (7th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012)..... 7, 9

Legatus v. Sebelius, No. 12-cv-12061, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156144, at *12 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 31, 2012)..... 7

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254, 265–66 (1964) 5, 8

Robinson v. Cheney, 876 F.2d 152, 159 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 4

See People ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson, 79 P.3d 1221, 1231 (Colo. 2003) 1

State Railroad Commission v. People ex rel. Denver & R.G.R. Co., 44 Colo. 345, 354, 98 P. 7, 11 (1908) 1

Wilson v. United States, 221 U.S. 361, 376–77 (1911)..... 4, 8

Statutes

(quoting 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb(a)(2), (5))..... 9, 10

§ 7-103-101(1), C.R.S. (2012) 3

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a) 10
Bd. of Comm’rs v. Sellew, 99 U.S. 624, 627 (1878)..... 4
Colo. Const. art II, § 4..... 1
Colorado Christian Univ. v. Weaver 10
EEOC v. Sunbelt Rentals, Inc., 521 F.3d 306, 319 (4th Cir. 2008) 10
Larson v. Valente, 456 U.S. 228, 244 (1982) 10
Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius, No. 12-cv-1635, 2012 WL 5817323
(D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012)..... 11

Other Authorities

Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1991: Hearings before the Subcomm. on Civil
& Constitutional Rights of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 102d Cong. 123, 123-
124 (1993)..... 12
